TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM710503

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PHILIPS NORTH AMERICA LLC | | 02/21/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INTERNATIONAL BIOMEDICAL, LTD. | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 8206 CROSS PARK DRIVE | | |
| City: | AUSTIN | | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | | |
| Postal Code: | 78754 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: TEXAS | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 2967826 | HEEL SNUGGLER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 947-9425

Lillian.Drumheller@philips.com Email:

ANNE W. PEARLMAN **Correspondent Name:**

1600 SUMMER STREET - 5th FL Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: PHILIPS IP&S

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2003T50172US HEEL SNUGGLE | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ANNE W. PEARLMAN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Anne W. Pearlman/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/25/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment_International Bioemdical_Heel Snuggler_1#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment International Bioemdical Heel Snuggler 1#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0032

900677758

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made between Philips North America LLC, a Delaware limited liability company have a place of business located at 222 Jacobs Street, Third Floor, Cambridge, MA 02141, USA and International Biomedical, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership having a place of business located at 8206 Cross Park Drive, Austin, Texas 78754, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses a legal interest in the trademarks and trademark registrations as listed in the Annex (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor the assignment of the Trademarks,

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Trademarks be made a matter of record in the appropriate trademark offices; and

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee of all Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (and all renewals and extensions thereof), together with the goodwill of the business associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and all rights to profits, damages and other relief for any past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks, and the right to sue and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment and is made effective as of the date below. The person who signs this Assignment below represents that such person is fully authorized to sign the Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

| EXECUTED for and on behalf of | EXECUTED for and on behalf of |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Philips North America LLC | International Biomedical Ltd. |
| Signature: Signature: | Signature |
| Name: Sachin Chaudhari | Name: |
| Title: Vice President, Category Leader | Title:: Pay Market |
| Effective Date: Feb 21 2022 | Effective Date: 04 /22 |

EXHIBIT A - ANNEX

Assigned Trademarks

| Trademark | Country | Appl. No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. | Status | |
|---------------|---------|--------------|------------------|----------|------------------|------------|--|
| Heel Snuggler | US | 7652951 9 | July 14, 2003 | 2967826 | July 12, 2005 | Registered | |

Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0034

RECORDED: 02/25/2022